

Distr.: General 12 August 2020

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2140 (2014)

Note verbale dated 12 August 2020 from the Permanent Mission of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Chair of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2140 (2014) concerning Yemen and has the honour to present its report regarding the measures taken to implement Security Council resolutions 2140 (2014), 2216 (2015) and 2266 (2016). Saint Vincent and the Grenadines would like to convey the information below.

In accordance with Chapter V, Article 25 of the Charter of the United Nations, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines transmits resolutions and their annexes to the appropriate competent national authorities to apprise them of the existing status of Security Council resolutions, and to take the required actions to ensure that the resolutions are implemented in Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, including the asset freeze and the travel ban outlined in paragraphs 11 and 15, respectively, of resolution 2140 (2014), and the arms embargo outlined in paragraph 14 of resolution 2216 (2015).

Through the competent national authorities, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines continuously updates the records of persons and entities to be included on lists for travel ban, asset freeze and arms embargo measures, comprising those included in paragraph 14 of resolution 2216 (2015) and annex I thereto.

An existing intergovernmental working group comprising key State agencies monitors the United Nations sanctions regimes to verify compliance by Saint Vincent and the Grenadines with agreed-on principles and decisions.

Furthermore, the Passports and Immigration Department works in conjunction with the Joint Regional Communication Centre, a branch of the Implementation Agency for Crime and Security, which provides the Passports and Immigration Department with advanced passenger information, which helps to identify persons subject to restrictions that may try to enter Saint Vincent and the Grenadines.

As at the date of submission of this report, there was no information of incidences occurring within the territorial zone of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, inclusive of its national and/or flagged vessels, applicable to any aspects of Security Council resolutions 2140 (2014), 2216 (2015) and 2266 (2016).



